Resolution 02-10-2024

A RESOLUTION APPROVING AN AGREEMENT WITH VANCON INC. FOR THE USE OF CERTAIN CITY-OWNED PROPERTY

WHEREAS, Central Utah Water Conservancy District is constructing a water delivery infrastructure system (the "Project"), which is expected to delivery Central Utah Project water to Santaquin City for municipal purposes; and

WHEREAS, VanCon Inc. is a General Engineer Contractor that has contracted to provide construction services for a portion of the Project, and desires to utilize certain real property owned by Santaquin City in order to increase efficiencies in performing its work on the Project; and

WHEREAS, VanCon Inc. and Santaquin City, now desire to enter into an agreement through which VanCon Inc. may use identified real property owned by the City in furtherance of its construction work on the Project, which will benefit Santaquin City and its residents;

NOW THEREFORE, be it resolved by the Santaquin City Council as follows:

- 1. The agreement between VanCon Inc. and Santaquin City, a copy of which is attached hereto, is hereby approved.
- 2. The Mayor is authorized to execute the aforementioned agreement and to take all actions necessary to effectuate said agreement and the terms and conditions set forth therein.
- 3. This Resolution shall be effective upon approval.

Adopted and approved this 20th day of February, 2024

Daniel M. Olson, Mayor	
Councilmember Art Adcock	Voted _
Councilmember Brian Del Rosario	Voted _
Councilmember Travis Keel	Voted _
Councilmember Lynn Mecham	Voted _
Councilmember Jeff Siddoway	Voted _
	Councilmember Art Adcock Councilmember Brian Del Rosario Councilmember Travis Keel Councilmember Lynn Mecham